of February, 2026 with the following Trustees being present:  Kama Dick, Julie Reese, and Josh Wilkerson. 

Trustee   moved for the adoption of the following resolution: 

WHEREAS, resolution #25-11-092 authorized repairs to Bethel Township’s fire engine 40 not to exceed an overall cost of 
twelve thousand dollars and zero cents ($12,000.00); AND 

WHEREAS, while Atlantic Emergency Solutions was performing the repairs, additional issues were diagnosed; AND 

WHEREAS, the cost of the additional parts, shop fees, and labor has caused the total repair amount to surpass the 
previously authorized $12,000.00 maximum. THEREFORE, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of Bethel Township, Miami County that the Board of Trustees increases the 
not to exceed amount from twelve thousand dollars and zero cents ($12,000.00) to twelve thousand eight hundred 
sixteen dollars and eighty-six cents ($12,816.86) to Atlantic Emergency Solutions, for the repairs to the Bethel Township 
Fire Engine 40. 

Trustee   seconded the motion and the Board voted as follows upon roll call:

[...]

WHEREAS, upon further research, it was concluded that the retainer in question should have been sent to Bethel 
Township, Clark County rather than Bethel Township, Miami County.  THEREFORE  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of Bethel Township, Miami County authorizes the Fiscal Officer to refund 
the amount of twenty-three thousand one hundred twelve dollars and zero cents ($23,112.00) to USAA from the 
appropriate account.   

Trustee   seconded the motion and the Board voted as follows upon roll call: 

Vote: Trustee Kama Dick      

Trustee Julie Reese      

Trustee Josh Wilkerson       

Attest:   

Rhonda Ross, Fiscal Officer